Public Document Pack

g £ North
.‘n Northamptonshire

— Council

Meeting: EAP Climate Change, Environment & Growth

Date: Wednesday 26th October 2022
Time: 9.30 am
Venue: Remote Meeting via Zoom (this meeting is not the subject of public

meeting requirements)

The meeting will be available for the public to view live at the ‘Democratic
Services North Northants’ YouTube channel.

To members of the EAP Climate Change Environment & Growth

Councillors Councillor Harriet Pentland (Chair), Tim Allebone, Jennie Bone, Lyn
Buckingham, Dez Dell, Jan O’Hara and Kevin Watt

Agenda

Item | Subject Presenting Page no.
Officer

01 Apologies for Absence
02 Members' Declarations of Interest
03 Minutes from Meeting held on 6 October 2022 3-6
04 NN2NZ - progress report from Electric Corby Nick Bolton 7-50
05 Starship Technology Lisa Johnson 51 - 58
06 Close of Meeting

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer
North Northamptonshire Council

Proper Officer
20t October 2022

This agenda has been published by Democratic Services.
Committee Administrator: Raj Sohal
@ 07500 607949

Y8  rajvir.sohal@northnorthants.gov.uk

Page 1




Meetings at the Council Offices
This meeting will be held using the Zoom platform.
Members’ Declarations of Interest

Members are reminded of their duty to ensure they abide by the approved Member Code
of Conduct whilst undertaking their role as a Councillor. Where a matter arises at a
meeting which relates to a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, you must declare the interest,
not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room
unless granted a dispensation.

Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to other Registerable Interests, you
must declare the interest. You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are
also allowed to speak at the meeting but must not take part in any vote on the matter
unless you have been granted a dispensation.

Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to your own financial interest (and is not
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest) or relates to a financial interest of a relative, friend or
close associate, you must disclose the interest and not vote on the matter unless granted
a dispensation. You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also
allowed to speak at the meeting.

Members are reminded that they should continue to adhere to the Council’s approved
rules and protocols during the conduct of meetings. These are contained in the Council’s
approved Constitution.

If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made
please contact the Monitoring Officer at — monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk

Press & Media Enquiries

Any press or media enquiries should be directed through the Council’s Communications
Team to NNU-Comms-Team@northnorthants.gov.uk

Public Enquiries

Public enquiries regarding the Authority’s meetings can be made to
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk

Page 2


mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 3
gj& “g:mamptonshire

Council

Minutes of a meeting of the EAP Climate Change, Environment & Growth
Held at 9.30 am on Thursday 6th October 2022 as a Remote Meeting via Zoom

Present:-
Members

Councillor Harriet Pentland (Chair)

Councillor Tim Allebone Councillor Jan O'Hara
Councillor Jennie Bone Councillor Kevin Watt
Councillor Dez Dell Councillor Lyn Buckingham
Officers
George Candler Executive Director — Place
& Economy
Rob Harbour Assistant Director —
Growth & Regeneration
Graeme Kane Assistant Director —
Highways & Waste
Steve Lilley
Sarah Parr Ground Services Manager
Raj Sohal Democratic Services

Officer
Also in attendance — Councillor Graham Lawman
Apologies for Absence
No apologies were received.
Members' Declarations of Interest
No declarations were made.
Minutes from Meeting held on 31 August 2022

RESOLVED that:

The minutes from the meeting held on the 31th August 2022 were approved as a
correct record.

Street Lighting LED Upgrade
The Panel considered a presentation by The Assistant Director of Highways and
Waste, which outlined the street lighting LED replacement project across North

Northamptonshire.

During discussion, the principal points were noted:

Page 3



Members expressed concern regarding the correlation between street lighting
and community safety and queried whether collaborative work was ongoing,
between the local authority and Safer Communities.

Members queried whether whole units of street lighting would have to be
completely replaced to allow for LED upgrades, rather than retrofitting existing
units with new bulbs.

Members queried whether replacing lights would LED would affect
maintenance costs.

In response, The Assistant Director of Highways and Waste clarified that:

Collaborative working with community organisations to increase safety would
be possible however, lighting in certain areas had been provided by former
legacy local authorities. To increase lighting in these areas would require the
addition of new lighting columns, which required a budget.

Not every street light across North Northamptonshire could be centrally
controlled. When the lighting had originally been installed through the PFI
contract, the cost associated with LED bulbs was not deemed viable for all
lights. 4-6 thousand LED lights existed countywide. Retrofitting existing lanterns
was as expensive as replacing them altogether.

The finance model adopted by the local authority would have an allowance for
reduced maintenance costs for LED lights. The average annual maintenance
cost per unit was £30-40.

RESOLVED that:

The report be noted.

RAIN Project - Harpers Brook

The Panel considered a presentation by The Grounds Services Manager, which
outlined the local authority’s work in relation to flooding.

During discussion, the principal points were noted:

Members queried how after the five year period, the project would impact other
areas around Northamptonshire. The Panel also questioned whether work was
ongoing regarding emergency flood risks.

One member queried whether the West Northamptonshire team would assist
with work in North Northamptonshire.

Members requested details regarding the timeline of additional flooding work
across the county.

Members queried whether the local authority had identified the most at-risk
properties, for flooding assistance.

Page 4



In response, The Grounds Services Manager of Highways and Waste clarified that:

All lessons learned during the project would be shared with colleagues across
Northamptonshire. Innovative projects regarding flooding would continue to be
promoted.

The West Northamptonshire team would assist with flood work in Harpers
Brook, in Corby.

The project had been a learning programme - the two catchments, which had
been picked up through modelling, were the most at risk from flooding.

The local authority had used modelling to determine the most at-risk homes
from flooding. This scientific approach was considered to be the fairest, to
determine which properties would require emergency assistance. This process
was ongoing.

RESOLVED that:

The report be noted.

Close of Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Climate Change, Environment and Growth
Executive Advisory Panel would be held virtually, via Zoom, on Wednesday 26
October at 9:30am.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



) abed

NN2NZ

NN2NZ

Presentation to North Northamptonshire Council
Executive Advisory Panel
from Electric Places (Electric Corby CIC)

Nick Bolton
Peter Stevens

7 Wwal| epuaby

Electric Places



Agenda

North Northamptonshire to Net Zero — background & objectives
Call for Ideas

|deas, projects, initiatives and interventions assessed

Top 10 ideas for individuals

Draft gap closed for North Northamptonshire

Strategic Options — Future Pathways

Options for a Programme of Actions and Interventions

Benefits and Challenges

© o Ngegbhedn > w N B

Delivery and Stewardship

=
o

Summary and Next Steps

NN2NZ Electric Places



Project NN2NZ

North Northamptonshire to Net Zero

6 abed

UK Parliament declared a climate emergency in
2019, along with goal of being net zero by 2050.
Many are trying to beat this. Emissions are coming
down, but significantly more needs to be done to
reach net zero.

NN2NZ aims to develop and recommend a
programme of initiatives that would enable NN to
reach Net Zero ahead of 2050, along with a robust
framework for assessing new ideas as they emerge

Follow-on funding for trialling and roll-out of the
key initiatives will be sought to enable success for
NN

North Northamptonshire total CO, emissions by
sector

2,900.0

2,400.0

1,900.0

kt CO,
=
=y
s
(]

-100.0

200520062007 2008200920102011201220132014201520162017

B LULUCF ®Industry ®=Commercial M Public Sector B Domestic HTransport

ﬁ; Electric Places



How to close the gap

>8000 projects analysed and
looking for more — no stone
to be left unturned

* The forecast scale and

impact of all viable projects

is being added to this gap

2 analysis to see out how far
they go to net zero until we
reach a roadmap to net
zero that is considered
feasible.

* We will recommend the
resulting projects to be
added to the roadmap and
for their roll-out to be

supported
2NZ

abed

(207

North Northamptonshire total CO, emissions by sector The gap we
seek to close
through new
projects; the
current gap is
used for our

analysis 1,900

® | ULUCF ® Industry Commercial ™ Public Sector ™ Domestic ™ Transport

Forcasted BAU emissions are based on National Grid Future Energy Scenario (FES) “Steady
Progression”, 2021). This represents a base case decarbonisation profile for North
Northamptonshire. Under the Steady Progression scenario net GHG emissions fall from 500
MtCO2e in 2020 and do not reach net zero by 2050 resulting in ﬁ MtCO2e of annual

emissions by 2050. .
y Electric Places



Open call for new ideas

WwWWw.nn2nz.co.uk
“Taking North Northamptonshire to ne
[...]
 CIC) on the North Northamptonshire 2 Net
Zero project

NN2NZ Electric Places



/v abed

NN2NZ Electric Places



Grey hydrogen

(NNINZ

Hydrogen

Blue hydrogen

Hydrogen

Green hydrogen

0,

Green

electricity
Water . Hydrogen

% Electric Places
ACCELERATING THE TRAMSITION



285kW

‘ Heat

100kW

.
electricity

61 abed

7w rin

75kW  ticgen Fens 50kW Heat

—

25% Loss in Transit
Hydrogen -

Electric Places

NN2NZ



0G abed

NN2NZ

W Cars: Battery electric most efficient by far

Direct chargin Hydrogen Power to liquid

battery electnc vehicle fuel cell vehlcle conventional vehicle

CO2 air-capture,
FT-synthesis

| Transport, storage
and distribution

Well to tank

O 95% 52% 44%
Inversion AC/DC

Battery charge
I%cuency

H2 to electricity

Tank to wheel —|

conversion
Inversion DC/AC
L Engine efficiency enelses
Overall efficiency 730/0 130/ 0

“T= TRANSPORT & w @transenv n@tmnsenv
= ENVIRONMENT @ transporte t.org Source: WTT (LBST, IEA, World bank), TTW, T&E calculations

Electric Places



~ Lisa Jok ; Director of Public Affairs

- r 4



A Day In the Life




Starship Operations:
1.6 million UK miles

ggobed |

UK: Northamptonshire, Milton
Keynes, Cambridge, Bedford

Finland
United States

Germany

e




SN
B Wy e
éw& nw.m 7 1.,7
5

A
o

a
I
@
4
g
1

S o
3 X
Wa
(a)
c 5
o um
D O
3 S
4 5 2
(4v] On
g S 2
S = S 2
— © D

B

Page 5



Zero emission

One STARSHIP delivery

GG abed

the same energy
to boil water for

one cup of tea




Carbon Reduction

-
jab)

lBeduction in vehicle miles: 1.1
o.,,.

million

Reduction in CO2*: 470,000kg

*estimate based on comparison with standard
combustion engine

STARSHIP

Confidential



A lower emission future -

b

(R4 g ~:‘r:wl‘l'.
R e [N

Ol 7 L RO R R

YRS RN Hy LCRN

\

Longer battery life

Greater energy
efficiency

)G abed

On-site charging




9G obed

Questions?

>

STARSHIP



	Agenda
	3 Minutes from Meeting held on 6 October 2022
	4 NN2NZ - progress report from Electric Corby
	5 Starship Technology



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the EAP Climate Change, Environment & Growth 
Held at 9.30 am on Wednesday 26th October 2022 as a Remote Meeting via Zoom 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Harriet Pentland (Chair) 
Councillor Tim Allebone 
Councillor Dez Dell 

Councillor Jan O'Hara 
Councillor Lyn Buckingham 
Councillor Kevin Watt 

Officers 
 
Ian Achurch                                                                    Head of Economy and Strategy 
Nick Bolton                                                                         Co-Founder – Electric Corby 
George Candler                                              Executive Director – Place and Economy 
Greg Haynes                                                                               Climate Change Officer 
Lisa Johnson                                      Director of Public Affairs – Starship Technologies 
Raj Sohal                                                                             Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also in attendance – Councillor Graham Lawman 
 

7 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from: Councillor Jennie Bone. 
 

8 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

9 Minutes from Meeting held on 6 October 2022  
 
RESOLVED that: 
  
The minutes from the meeting held on the 6th October 2022 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

10 NN2NZ - progress report from Electric Corby  
 
The Panel considered a presentation by The Co-Founder of Electric Corby, which 
outlined the objectives of the ‘North Northamptonshire to Net Zero’ project.  
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

         One member posited that large logistics companies based in Northamptonshire 
should be encouraged to implement solar panel technology, in compliance with 
net zero targets. 

  
         Members suggested that North Northamptonshire Council should continue 

collaborate with local farmers, in promoting energy efficiency. 
  



         Members supported the notion that planning policy around new housing 
developments could tie-in with net zero plans, by the promoting passive 
housing and implementing speed limits around residential areas. 

  
         Members queried whether public opinion could still feed in to the North 

Northamptonshire to Net Zero plan and questioned how this could be done. 
  

         One member explained that although fertiliser, used for agriculture, was gas-
intensive, it would not be realistic to aim to remove it completely from farming 
(food production). The member also expressed concern around the cost-
effectiveness of moving towards hydrogen-powered vehicles. 

  
         Members expressed concern that a ‘low carbon route’ would not be financially 

viable for many local residents unless companies and markets could be 
influenced to make this more cost-effective. 

  
In response, The Co-Founder of Electric Corby clarified that: 
  

         Officers were engaging with planners and had explored the implementation of 
speed limits and low emission zones around residential areas and would 
continue to analyse the effects of such measures. 

  
         The NN2NZ.co.uk website provided an online form, which local residents could 

use to contact the local authority. 
  

         The transition to hydrogen would be a significant challenge however, it would 
have a role to play in achieving net zero. 

  
RESOLVED that: 
  
The report be noted. 
 

11 Starship Technology  
 
The Panel considered a presentation by The Director of Public Affairs from Starship 
Technologies, which outlined the rollout of Starship delivery technology across North 
Northamptonshire, to achieve decarbonisation. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

         Members acknowledged that the effectiveness of Starship’s delivery machines 
would be dependent on ensuring North Northamptonshire pavements and 
roads were maintained to a good standard. 

  
         Members expressed support for the implementation of such technology to 

deter local residents from driving and using less environmentally-friendly 
methods of transport to take short trips to shops. 

  
         One member queried how towns were selected for Starship Technology rollout 

and questioned whether robots would be implemented in other areas of North 
Northamptonshire. 

  
In response, The Director of Public Affairs clarified that: 



  
         There was potential to engage with smaller businesses in implementing 

Starship delivery technology. 
  

         Delivery robots required recharging every 18 hours and used, on average, the 
same amount of energy used to boil a cup of water for every delivery. 
Deliveries were usually limited to a radius of 3 kilometres. 

  
         Following successful rollouts in Northampton and Milton Keynes, Starship 

would seek to expand to other areas of North Northamptonshire. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
The report be noted. 
 

12 Close of Meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Climate Change, Environment and Growth 
Executive Advisory Panel would be held virtually, via Zoom, on Tuesday 22nd 
November at 2:00pm.  
 


